special instances we may enter into an Area Development Agreement for the development of  
multiple Businesses according to a set development schedule. A minimum of two outlets are 
required under the area development option. 

Under the Area Development Agreement (the “ADA”) you must pay, when you sign the ADA, a 
development fee of Twenty-Five Thousand dollars ($25,000) (the “Development Fee”) for each 
Bricks & Minifigs Business to be opened under the Development Schedule. The number of Bricks 
& Minifigs Businesses that you may develop under a particular ADA is determined by mutual 
agreement. The number of Bricks & Minifigs Businesses will vary depending upon a variety of